

CASE NO. 23-35522

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

J.S., by and through their next friends S.S. and E.S.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

EUGENE SCHOOL DISTRICT 4J

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court,
District of Oregon, Case No. 6:21-cv-01430-MK, Hon. Ann Aiken

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
OREGON SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF EUGENE SCHOOL DISTRICT 4J**

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST, LLP

David R. Mishook

70 Washington Street, Suite 205

Oakland, California 94607

Telephone: 510-550-8200

Facsimile: 510-550-8211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF.....6
INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....6
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP.....7
I. INTRODUCTION.....8
II. ARGUMENT.....9
 A. Section 504 and the IDEA Have Complimentary Requirements As Applied to
 Students With Disabilities that Can and Do Overlap.....12
 B. Courts Have Long Held that Compliance with the IDEA Can Foreclose
 Section 504 Discrimination Claims.16
 C. Exceptions to 34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(2) Are Narrow and Inapplicable to This
 Matter.21
III. CONCLUSION26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....28
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.G. v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69</i> , 815 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 18, 25
<i>A.M. ex rel. Marshall v. Monrovia Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 627 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Burke Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Denton By & Through Denton</i> , 895 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1990)	13, 20
<i>CTL ex rel. Trebatoski v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014)	12, 18
<i>D.B. ex rel. Elizabeth B. v. Esposito</i> , 675 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2012)	19
<i>D.K. v. Abington Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>D.T. by & through Yasiris T. v. Cherry Creek Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 55 F.4th 1268 (10th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	11, 18
<i>Est. of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014)	17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017).....	9, 22, 23
<i>Gill v. Columbia 93 Sch. Dist.</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>J.D. ex rel. J.D. v. Pawlet Sch. Dist.</i> , 224 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 19

<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Lartigue v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 86 F.4th 689 (5th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>M.R. v. Ridley Sch. Dist.</i> , 744 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>M.Y., ex rel., J.Y. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 544 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>McIntyre v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 976 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 25
<i>Miller ex rel. S.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Sch.</i> , 565 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Payne v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Rettig v. Kent City Sch. Dist.</i> , 720 F.2d 463 (6th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Rogers v. Bennett</i> , 873 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1989)	14, 15
<i>S.D. by A.D. v. Haddon Heights Bd. of Educ.</i> , 722 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2018).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	13, 15, 16, 22
<i>Timms on Behalf of Timms v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wabash Cnty., Ind.</i> , 722 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Urb. by Urb. v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Weber v. Cranston Pub. Sch. Comm.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 401 (D.R.I. 2003).....	13, 14

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 141521

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 104.31.....21

34 C.F.R. § 104.32.....16

34 C.F.R. § 104.33.....passim

34 C.F.R. § 104.34.....16

34 C.F.R. § 104.35.....16

34 C.F.R. § 104.36.....16

34 C.F.R. § 104.37.....16

34 C.F.R. § 300.101-300.113.....16

34 C.F.R. § 300.111, 300.131.....16

34 C.F.R. § 300.114-300.120.....16

34 C.F.R. § 300.300-300.311.....16

34 C.F.R. § 300.504.....16

Other Authorities

Pub.L. No. 92-112.....14
